Harvest One Cannabis Inc.
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements

For the three months ended September 30, 2018 and 2017
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

Page 8

2. Basis of presentation and significant accounting policies (continued)

c) Classification of expenses

For the period ended September 30, 2017, $172,715 of production costs were disclosed as part of change in fair
value of biological assets on the condensed consolidated interim statement of loss and comprehensive loss. The
Company has reclassified an additional $385,808 of previously reported operating expenses to production costs,
which is included in cost of sales. The reclassifications primarily relate to depreciation of the Company’s facility
where cannabis is cultivated, security costs of the facility, security labour, quality assurance costs, and quality
assurance labour. A quantitative analysis of the line items affected is summarized below:

For the three months ended September 30, 2017 As reported Adjustments As restated

$ $ $

Production costs – 558,523 558,523

Change in fair value of biological assets 357,412 172,715 530,127

Operating expenses

Depreciation and amortization 250,286 (202,666) 47,620

General and administration 252,124  (116,990) 135,134

Regulatory 44,517  (29,267) 15,250

Salaries, bonus and benefits 567,521 (36,885) 530,636

The Company commenced sales of medical cannabis during the year ended June 30, 2018. As a result, the
Company had a change in estimate and updated its fair value less costs to sell assumption in its biological assets
valuation model. In conjunction with the updated valuation model, the Company concluded that all production
costs, including those utilized in the valuation model for the calculation of the change in fair value of biological
assets, should be presented in cost of sales. The Company believes this presentation is more appropriate for the
understandability of the financial information by the users of the condensed consolidated interim financial